



# **Issue Paper**

#### DATE:

October 28, 2024

# **AGENDA ITEM (ACTION ITEM):**

Consider/Approve Community Use Facility Contract with Palmer Panthers for the use of Piner Elementary on various dates throughout the 2024-2025 school year.

## **APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY:**

05.3 - Community Use of Facility

#### **HISTORY/BACKGROUND:**

Palmer Panthers basketball team a non-profit organization that prides itself on providing a fun, safe, and positive basketball atmosphere. The game of basketball provides unique opportunities for our children to grow both physically and emotionally.

#### FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT:

\$0

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Approval to Community Use Facility contract with Palmer Panthers for use of Piner Elementary on various dates during the 2024-2025 school year.

#### **CONTACT PERSON:**

Emily Thompson, Principal

rincipal/Administrator Distric

District Administrator

Use this form to submit your request to the Superintendent for items to be added to the Board Meeting Agenda.

Principal -complete, print, sign and send to your Director. Director -if approved, sign and put in the Superintendent's mailbox.

# Facility Use Contract

This agreement made by and between the Kenton County Board of Education, the school Principal,
and the Superintendent/designee authorized so to act by direction of the Board of Education and
Palmer Parthers hereinafter referred to as "user" of the school facilities hereinafter
described. The user is a: (Check One): profit organization non-profit organization/FEIN
# 43-2107296
Category of user (1-5)3 (Final determination of category is made by Superintendent/designee).
WITNESSETH:
The school Principal does hereby agree to permit user to utilize certain school facilities more particularly described as follows:    Pinel Gymnasium   Pine
at the following times and dates: \( \overline{Kidays - NonSchool Time} \) subject to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. School facilities shall not be utilized by any outside group prior to ninety (90) minutes after the end of the school day at this campus.
- 2. The school property identified above may be utilized by the user as a permittee at will on the condition that all terms and conditions as hereinafter set out are complied with and any other terms and conditions specified by the Principal. Any violation of such terms and conditions may result in immediate termination of the Use Agreement and/or liability of the user. The utilization of the premises by the user is a privilege extended to the user by the Board of Education and said use does not constitute a property right nor shall it be deemed a lease or renewable beyond the specified period without the written consent of the Principal.
- 3. The use of these school facilities shall be in compliance with all laws and regulations and the terms and conditions of Kenton County Board of Education policies, specifically including Board Policy 05.3, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference.
- 4. The reserved time/date for use by user may be cancelled or preempted by Principal or Superintendent / designee and permissions for use may be terminated without cause by notice from Principal or designee.
- 5. Approved users are responsible for the conduct and safety of their participants, guests, coaches, officials, and spectators. Automated External Defibrillators (AED) accessibility is not the responsibility of the KCSD facility.
- 6. There shall be no transfer or assignment of this agreement, nor any profit making or commercial venture subject to this use.
- 7. Approved users are responsible for the observance of county and state fire and safety regulations at all times. Corridors, exits, and stairways shall be kept free of obstructions. Members of an audience or spectators must never stand or sit to block exits, aisle ways, or stairways. Facility capacities as determined by the Fire Marshall shall be observed.

#### Facility Use Contract

- All activities will be cancelled when school is closed due to inclement weather. Outside
  groups using our facilities during inclement weather will be at their own risk. Campuses will
  be cleared for school use only.
- 9. User shall return the facilities or premises in the same condition as at the commencement of the use, or if user fails to do so, the user will be responsible for the cost of clean-up and be prohibited from further use of facilities.
- 10. The user agrees to hold harmless and defend the Kenton County Board of Education, its employees and agents, for any claim, liability, damage, loss or expense resulting from the utilization of the facilities used hereunder.
- 11. The user agrees to provide liability insurance coverage for its use of the facilities including the following minimum amounts:

The liability insurance certificate is required to include the following minimum amounts:

2,000,000 General Liability coverage in the aggregate

\$1,000,000 General Liability coverage per occurrence

The Kenton County Board of Education is noted as additional insured

A copy of the liability policy or declaration of coverage page must be attached to this contract.

12. An orientation has been provided.

(Please initial) ver school representative

Applicable Fees:		
Rental fee:	per hr. (min 2 hours)	Rental fee total:
Custodial fee:	per hr. (min 2 hours)	Custodial fee total:
Supervisory fee:	per hr. (min 2 hours)	Supervisory fee total:
Equipment fee:	Debrugelie en helle de Liebergelijk oan de Artik de Liebergelijk oan de Liebergelijk o	Equipment fee total:
	and and said said said said said said said sai	Other fees total:
50% of total fees to be paid weeks after contracted even		signing; remainder to be paid within two (2)
Total Fees:	Depo	sit:
Checks are payable to Ker	aton County Board of Educa	
Supervision/Custodial Suj	oport Details:	
	_	

# Facility Use Contract

(a) a				
Name of School:	Piner Elementary	Jeremy Ca	lmer / Panthers ng Organization "Us	, er',
		leron	JP /	
1		Name of "User" Repre	gentative (Print)	-
<u> </u>				
*		818 Basby ro	<b>A</b>	
i i		Address		
1		*		
		Crittenden	<u> Кү 4/070</u> State Zip	1
	v.	City	State Zip	
			_	
		(213) 653-BB		
		Phone N	umber	
ī		Jpalmer Construction	in Q gmail Cor	=
1		E-Mail A	ddress	
If responsible individ	ual is other than then the "U	ser" whose signature and	pears on this page b	elow
	lividual. Responsible individu			
	•			,
Name				
Name				
Address	Part of the Part of the Indian American State of Indian American State of Indian American State of Indian American State of Indian A			
Audios .				
Telephone Nu	nher			
rotopiono rea	1001			
E-Mail Addre	48			
IN WITNESS WHERE	EOF the Principal and the Su	perintendent/designee for	and on behalf of the	3
Board of Education an	EOF the Principal and the Su d the user hereunto set their h	ands this 2 HD day	of December	<b>C</b> .
20 <u>24</u> . Contracts for	r recurring events expire on	June 30th of the school	vear.	
	-7	1.033111	11 -10 >200	า
-200	manufact y chin distribution or other majority of the china and the chin	Clelly J.	Jaryen	
Signature of "User" Rep	resentative	Principal	× 1	
		J		
	Superintender	nt/designee		

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR REGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISS REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.  IMPORTANT: If the cartificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy certain policies may require this certificate does not confer n; into to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require this certificate does not confer n; into to the certificate holder in fleu of such endorsements.  CONTROLLER  PRODUCER  REQUIRED  ADDITIONAL INSURED AND THE CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 614849682250 DIVISE HOLDER ALVANDARY AND CONTROLLER  RESURED BROWN AND AND AND AND AND AND ADDITIONAL INSURED BROWN AND ADDITIONAL INSURED AND ADDITIONAL INSURED BROWN AND ADDITIONAL INSURED AND ADDITIONAL IN	Ider is an Additional Insured, the policy(se) must have Additional Insured provisions or be endorsed blect to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement or into to the certificate holder in fieu of such endorsements.  CONTACY  FORM  CONTACY  FORM  FAX  FAX  FAX  FAX  FAX  FAX  FAX  FA		RTIFICATE				SE	05:20:2024	
If SUBROGATION 15 WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in fleu of such endorsements.  Contract  Con	Diject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement of the certificate holder in fleu of such endorsements.    Additional continues of the policy certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement of the certificate holder in fleu of such endorsements.     Additional certificate holder in fleu of such endorsements.     Additional certificate holder in fleu of such endorsement.     Additional certificate hol	CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVE BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSI	JELY OR NEGATIVE	ELY AMEND, E	KTEND OR AL	TER THE C	OVERAGE AFFORDED	BY THE POLICIE	
DON Consiners Blvd. MaySeld Vulage, OH 44143  AVA NO. Ext. 1-888-426-7084  EMAIL  AVA NO. Ext. 1-888-426-7084  EMAIL  AVA NO. Ext. 1-888-426-7084  EMAIL  EMAIL  RESUREA A: Unit of Fig. Inc. 1 Ca. Inc. Com.,  INSURER B:  INSURER C.  IN	ACL No. Ent. 1-888-426-7084. ACL No. Editional Remarks Schedule, may be structed in from a pace in regulated.	If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject this certificate does not confer rights to	to the terms and cor	nditions of the period in the	olicy, certain	policies maj	y require an endorsemen		
SUREO  SUREO  MISURER A: Unit of Fig. rict 1 Ca st. Com.,  MISURER A: Unit of Fig. rict 1 Ca st. Com.,  MISURER A: Unit of Fig. rict 1 Ca st. Com.,  MISURER B:  MISURER C:  MISU	ADDRESS: BUTSERIO ACTION OF AN CONTROL OF MAICE MISURER A: Ural of Fig. Rol 1 Cg., sh. Com, seg. 1177.)  MISURER B:  MISURER B	rogressive Advantage Agency	3	14	C. No. Ext : 1-885-	426-7084	ATC NO.		
MISURER B:  MISURER B:  MISURER C:  MISURER C:  MISURER C:  MISURER E:  MISURER E:  MISURER F:  MISURER C:  MISURER F:  MISURER C:  MISURER F:  MISURER C:  MISURER C:  MISURER C:  MISURER F:  MISURER F:  MISURER C:  MISURER C:  MISURER F:  MISURER F:  MISURER F:  MISURER F:  MISURER C:  MISURE	MSURER C.  MSURER F:  MSURER TAKE SOUP FOR THE MOUTH MITHER FOR THE  MMDOTYTY!  MSURER F:  MSURER F			i.ac	U-DIAMENTAL BUT			MAIC	
WSURER E:  BISURER F:  OVERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 614849696256373990100520247220729  REVISION INDICATED. NUMBER: 61484969256373990100520247220729  REVISION INDICATED. NUMBER: 61484969256373990100520247220729  REVISION INDICATED. NUMBER: 61484969256373990100520247220729  REVISION INDICATED. NUMBER: 61484969256373990100520247290739010052024729010052024729073901005202	MSURER E:  MSURER F:  MSURER MSURER  MSURER F:  MSURER MSURER  MSURER F:  MSURER FERSON  MSURER F:	NSURED			INSURER 6:				
CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 614849689256373901D052024T220729 REVISION THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMI INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER EDULING CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERFAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREI EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LINTIS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS  OF TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LINTIS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS  OMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  I CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR  AND COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  I CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR  AND COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  I CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR  AND COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  I CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR  AND COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  I CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR  AND COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  I CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR  AND COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  I CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR  AND COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  I CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR  AND COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  AND COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  AND ALTO  BOOL Y AND ALTO  B	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 614849692256373901D0520241720729  REVISION NUMBER:  ICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED VAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOR WAR PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERM WAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERM WEND POLICIES LAWIS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS  ADDITIONAL PROFILE P	RITTENDEN. KY 41030		Bet	SURER E:			_   _	
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF PISURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMI INDICATED. NOTWITHSTARDING ANY REDUREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED GR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREI EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIAMTS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLASMS  FOR TYPE OF INBURANCE ADDL. SUBBR.  COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLARMS-MADE X DOCUMENT AND POLICY WAY POLICY NUMBER  AND SUBBR.  FOR MADOLYTYY) (MINIODAYYYY)  PERSONA  CENERAL  PROJECT LOC  OTHER  AUTOMOSILE LIABILITY  AND SOLICY SECT LOC  COVERED  AND SOLICY SECT LOC  BOOLY BY  BY  BOOLY BY  BY  BANKS  BANKS  BOOLY BY  BY  BANKS  BANKS  BANKS  BANKS  BOOLY BY  BY  BANKS  BANK	ICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD TO ALL THE TERM PERIOD TO ALL	OVERAGES CERT	IFICATE NUMBER:			729	REVISION NUMBER:		
TR TYPE OF INSURANCE USD WAYD POLICY NUMBER MAIDDOYYYY) (MIMODAYYY)  COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLARME-MADE   X GOOLE  A X BUSINESSOWNEL DOWN  EYL AGGREGATE   MY APPLES PEK  PRO-LCY  PRO-LCY  ANY ALTO  GENERAL  COVERAL  LEGURAL  LEGURAL  LEGURAL  ANY ALTO  GENERAL  COVERAL  LEGURAL  LEGURAL  BOOLY AVIANCE  BOOLY AND BOOLY	WERSON WATER STATEMENT AND POLICY NUMBER  MM DOCTYTY) (NIMPONYYY)  EACH CCCURRENCE  WERE STATEMENT OF A COMP DESIGN  WERE STATEMENT OF A COMP DESIGN  FOR STATEMENT OF A COMP DESIGN  COMPAND STATEMENT  BOOL OF PROJECTS - COMP OF A COMP O	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RECERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PEXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	OF INSURANCE LISTE DUIREMENT, TERM OF ERTAIN, THE INSURA DUCIES LINITS SHOW	D BELOW HAVE R CONDITION OF NCE AFFORDED	BEEN ISSUED T ANY CONTRAC BY THE POLICI IN REDUCED BY	THE INSUIT OR OTHER ES DESCRIBI PAID CLAIMS	RED VALLED ABOVE FOR T R BOCUMENT WITH RESPE ED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	CT TO WHICH TH	
A X Businessorana Policy V N FGRSH450743 32 16 2024 02-16-2016 ENERGY CENERAL PRODUCT INC. THE PRODUCT CONTRACT INC. THE PRODUCT CONTRACT INC. THE PRODUCT INC.	PARTIES TO REPORT 1  PARTIES TO REPORT 1  PARTIES TO REPORT 1  PARTIES TO REPORT 1  PERSONAL & ADV PURITY 1 - 003 000  CENERAL ACCRECATE 2 001 000  PRODUCTS - COMP. OF AGG 5 - 000 000  COUS NED SIND - 1000  BECCH 1000 ARE SIND - 1000  EACH 1000 ARE SIND - 10	TR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBR	DLICY NUMBER		POLICY EXP			
Businessomer Potro.  TEVL AGGREGATE IN TAPP, ES PEK  X POLCY PRO- OTHER  AUTOMOBILE LIABULITY  ANY ALTO  GENERAL  COVIS NE HEA EXISTS  BOOLY AUTOS	PRODUCTS - COMP OF AGG   2 000 000    PRODUCTS - COMP OF AGG   2 000 000    PRODUCTS - COMP OF AGG   2 000 000    ED RESIDENT   3   3   3   3   3   3   3   3   3	1 1	1				FREMSES (Sapes) Tentes		
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  ANY ALTO  ANY ALTO  SCHECLLED  AUTOS ONLY  A	September   Sept	TETL AGGREGATE L M T APPLES PEN  X POLICY SECT LOC	_  *   *	FG <i>R</i> 344502743	J2 16 2024	03-16-2016	GENERAL AGGREGATE	2 001 030	
HOTOS DALY ADTUS BOD LY ADTUS DALY	PECHENT DAVAGE 5  EACH DOCURRENCE 3  AGGRECATE 15  EACH ACCRECATE 15  S  PET THE STH.  E FACH ACC DEBT 5  E OBSEASE - EA EMPLOYSE 5  E OBSEASE - POLICY LIMIT 5  VERICLES (ACCRD 101 Additional Remarks Schedule, may be stacked if more apace in required)	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY ALTO	i i		<u> </u>		(Ea acsident)		
	ACCRECATE IS  ELECTRON  EL		_				BOOLY Place Per arched PROPERTY DAMAGE PER ASSERTS		
EXCESS LIAB CLARYS-MADE AGGRECA	VEHICLES (ACORD 101 Additional Remarks Schedule, may be stuched if more apace in required)	EXCESS LIAB CLAWS-MADE				:	AGCRECATE I	3	
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND SEPTOVERS LIABRITY ANY PROPRIETOR PARTIAER SECUTIVE OFF CER MEMBER EXCLUSED?  N/A  E_EACH-	E_ OISEASE - POLICY LIMIT S  VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be exacted if more apoce is required)	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABELTY ANYPROFRIETOR PARTNER EXECUTIVE OFF CER MEMBEREXCLUDED?	N/4			ļ	E L EACH-ACC DENT		
A VER DEST DE LOPET	The state of the s	diges describe ancer CESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS DO THE	l						
	The state of the s	<u> </u>			İ				
SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be expected if more space is required)	ograssive Bus nesspaner Folicy. I required to written contract per Blanker Admitorus visuared encorsement	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	E3 (ACORD 191, Addition	at Ramarks Schedule	may be exacted i	f mare space is:	required)		
RTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION				TH	E EXPIRATION	DATE THE	REOF, NOTICE WILL BE		
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, A	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.			AUTI	ORIZED REPRESI	ENTATIVE	1		